## **TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD**

## **RESOLUTION 24-103**

## RESOLUTION FOR MEMBER PARTICIPATION IN A COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM WITH EDUCATIONAL SERVICES COMMISSION OF NEW JEREY

**WHEREAS,** N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11(5) authorizes contracting units to establish a Cooperative Pricing System and to enter into Cooperative Pricing Agreements for its administration; and

**WHEREAS,** the Educational Services Commission of New Jersey, hereinafter referred to as the "Lead Agency " has offered voluntary participation in a Cooperative Pricing System for the purchase of goods and services;

**WHEREAS,** on May 16, 2024, the governing body of the Upper Deerfield Township, County of Cumberland, State of New Jersey duly considered participation in a Cooperative Pricing System for the provision and performance of goods and services;

**WHEREAS, t**his RESOLUTION shall be known and may be cited as the Cooperative Pricing Resolution of the Upper Deerfield Township,

**WHEREAS**, Pursuant to the provisions of *N.J.S.A.* 40A:11-11(5), the Certified Financial Officer, Amy L. Colaneri is hereby authorized to enter into a Cooperative Pricing Agreement with the Lead Agency.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** The Lead Agency shall be responsible for complying with the provisions of the *Local Public Contracts Law* (*N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq.*) and all other provisions of the revised statutes of the State of New Jersey.

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

Moved By: Thomas Speranza

Seconded By: Scott Smith

VOTING	In Favor	Against	Abstain	Absent
James P. Crilley	Х			
John L. Daddario	Х			
Scott Smith	Х			
Thomas Speranza	Х			
Joseph Spoltore				Х

## **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, in the County of Cumberland, at a meeting thereof held May 16, 2024.

Roy J. Spoltore, Township Clerk